

No. 857398-I

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I**

---

FLYING T RANCH,  
*Appellant*  
v.  
STILLAGUAMISH TRIBE OF INDIANS, ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF OF JAMESTOWN S'KLALLAM , KALISPEL,  
MAKAH, NOOKSACK, PORT GAMBLE S'KLALLAM ,  
PUYALLUP, QUINAULT, SAMISH, SNOQUALMIE,  
SQUAXIN ISLAND, AND SUQUAMISH TRIBES AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Rob Roy Smith, WSBA #33798  
Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP  
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3700  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
Tel: (206) 467-9600  
Fax: (206) 623-6793

*Attorney for the Snoqualmie  
Indian Tribe*

Maryanne Mohan, WSBA #47346  
Office of Tribal Attorney  
Suquamish Indian Tribe  
P.O. Box 498  
Suquamish, WA 98392  
Tel: (360) 394-8489  
Fax: (360) 598-4293

*Attorney for the Suquamish  
Indian Tribe*

*All attorneys listed on signature page*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE...	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Indian Tribes Are Unique and Separate Sovereigns, Not Foreign Sovereigns .....	5
B. Congress Has Never Limited Tribal Sovereign Immunity Through the Application of the Immovable Property Doctrine .....	8
C. In The Context Of Tribal Self-Governance, Land Acquisition and Property Ownership Are Inherently Sovereign Functions and, Therefore, the Immovable Property Exception Does Not Apply to Limit Tribal Sovereign Immunity.....	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Cuba</i> 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	9
<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes, v. United Mexican States</i> 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12, 13
<i>Cherokee Nation v. State of Georgia</i> 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Johnson v. McIntosh</i> 21 U.S. 543 (1823).....	7
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. V. Mfg. Tech., Inc.</i> 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	7, 9, 14
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin</i> 599 U.S. 382 (2023).....	6
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	6, 7, 9, 14
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Phillips</i> 981 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	6

<i>Self v. Cher-Ae Heights Indian Cmty. of Trinidad Rancheria</i> 60 Cal. App. 5th 209, 274 Cal. Rptr. 3d 255 (2021) <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1107 (Feb. 22, 2022).....	8
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. M’Faddon</i> 11 U.S. 116 (1812).....	15
<i>Thebo v. Choctaw Tribe of Indians</i> 66 F. 372 (8th Cir. 1895) .....	15
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 20 F. Supp.3d 986 (W.D. Wash. 2013) .....	21
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank</i> 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	10
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	7

**Statutes**

10 Stat. 1132 (1854), Treaty of Medicine Creek .....	20
12 Stat. 933 (1855), Treaty of Point No Point .....	20
12 Stat. 939 (1855), Treaty of Neah Bay .....	20
12 Stat. 971 (1855), Treaty of Olympia .....	20
25 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2221 .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	10
48 Stat. 984 (June 18, 1934).....	18

**Other Authorities**

2 Charles Cheney Hyde, *International Law, Chiefly as Interpreted and Applied by the United States* 848 (2d ed. 1945) ..... 11, 12

David Grann, *Killers of the Flower Moon: The Osage Murders and the Birth of the FBI* (2017) ..... 16

General Allotment Act of 1887 (Dawes Act), ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388, 25 U.S.C. § 331 ..... 16

H.R. Rep. No. 73-184 (1934) ..... 18

Letter from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Adviser, to Philip B. Perlman, Acting Att’y Gen. (May 19, 1952) ..... 10

Maryam Jamshidi, *The Political Economy of Foreign Sovereign Immunity* 73 HASTINGS L.J. 585 (2022) ..... 11, 13

S. Rep. No. 112-166 (2012) ..... 19

Second Restatement § 68 cmt. d at 207 (1965) ..... 12

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Art. I, §8, cl. 3 ..... 5, 6

U.S. Const. Art. II, §2, cl. 2 ..... 6
